NISSAN

Corporate Headquarters
One Nissan Way
Franklin, TN 37067

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 685001
Franklin, TN 37068-5001

Telephone: 615.725.3111

April 25, 2010

Mr. George Person

Chief, Recall Analysis Division

Office of Defects Investigation

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
1200 New Jersey Ave, S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20590

Dear Mr. Person,

In accordance with campaign reporting requirements, the March 2010 quarterly
reports are attached. The Versa Hatchback Rear Center Seat Belt Service Campaign
completion numbers are being reported for the third quarter as requested. The
campaigns and reporting quarters are as follows:

Campaign Campaign Quarter
Number Report
Frontier Xterra Pathfinder Fuel Gauge 10V-075 1
Armada Titan QX56 Fuel Gauge 10V-074 1
Quest Armada Titan QX56 Brake Pedal 10Vv-072 1
Pivot Pin
Altima Maxima Front Strut Insulator 09Vv-358 2
Rogue Murano cube M35/45 TPMS Nut 09V-393 2
Rogue Steering Gear 09v-411 2
Versa Hatchback Rear Center Seat N/A 3
Belt Service Campaign
Murano Engine Intake Air Duct 09V-169 3
Frontier Xterra Pathfinder Air Bag Sensor 08V-690 5
Passenger Air Bag OCS 08v-521 6

Should you have any questions, please contact Will Swindell at 615-725-5527.

Regards,

John Gibbons
Senior Manager, Technical Compliance
Nissan North America, Inc. Attachments-10



OWNER NOTIFICATION BEGAN
OWNER NOTIFICATION COMPLETED
REPORT DATE
NUMBER OF VEHICLES IN THE CAMPAIGN
NUMBER INSPECTED AND REPAIRED
NUMBER INSPECTED--REPAIRS UNNECESSARY
NUMBER OF VEHICLES UNREACHABLE

MEMO-NUMBER EXPORTED

MEMO-THEFT

MEMO-SCRAPPED

MEMO-FAILED TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION

QUARTERLY REPORT
CAMPAIGN NUMBER 09V-411
ROGUE STEERING GEAR R0906

1st QTR.
11/9/2009
ON-GOING
12/31/2009
136,974
42,841
N/A
13
0

0
13

2nd QTR.

3rd QTR.

4th QTR.  5th QTR.  6th QTR.

2/1/2010
3/31/2010
136,974
87,371

N/A

866
0
0
14
852

6/30/2010

N/A

9/30/2010 12/31/2010 3/31/2011

N/A N/A N/A

5/17/2010





