

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Corporate Headquarters One Nissan Way Franklin, TN 37067

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 685001 Franklin, TN 37068-5001

Telephone: 615.725.3111

April 25, 2010

Mr. George Person Chief, Recall Analysis Division Office of Defects Investigation National Highway Traffic Safety Administration 1200 New Jersey Ave, S.E. Washington, D.C. 20590

Dear Mr. Person,

In accordance with campaign reporting requirements, the March 2010 quarterly reports are attached. The Versa Hatchback Rear Center Seat Belt Service Campaign completion numbers are being reported for the third quarter as requested. The campaigns and reporting quarters are as follows:

Campaign Number	Quarter Report	
10V-075	1	
10V-074	1	
10V-072	1	
09V-358	2	
09V-393	2	
09V-411	2	
N/A	3	
09V-169	3	
08V-690	5	
08V-521	6	
	Number 10V-075 10V-074 10V-072 09V-358 09V-393 09V-411 N/A 09V-169 08V-690	

Should you have any questions, please contact Will Swindell at 615-725-5527.

Regards,

John Gibbons Senior Manager, Technical Compliance Nissan North America, Inc.

Attachments-10

QUARTERLY REPORT CAMPAIGN NUMBER 09V-411 ROGUE STEERING GEAR R0906														
									1st QTR.	2nd QTR.	3rd QTR.	4th QTR.	5th QTR.	6th QTR.
								OWNER NOTIFICATION BEGAN	11/9/2009					
OWNER NOTIFICATION COMPLETED	ON-GOING	2/1/2010												
REPORT DATE	12/31/2009	3/31/2010	6/30/2010	9/30/2010	12/31/2010	3/31/2011								
NUMBER OF VEHICLES IN THE CAMPAIGN	136,974	136,974												
NUMBER INSPECTED AND REPAIRED	42,841	87,371												
NUMBER INSPECTEDREPAIRS UNNECESSARY	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A								
NUMBER OF VEHICLES UNREACHABLE	13	866												
MEMO-NUMBER EXPORTED	0	0												
MEMO-THEFT	0	0												
MEMO-SCRAPPED	0	14												
MEMO-FAILED TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION	13	852												

5/17/2010 1